

RFA No. 115 of 2010

25.04.2018 Present: Mr. Kamal Kant, Deputy Advocate General, with
Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for
appellants No. 1 to 3.
Mr. Hamender Chandel, Advocate, for appellant
No. 4.

Mr. G.S. Rathore, Advocate, for respondents no.
1, 2(a) to 2(e), 3 to 5, 6 (iii), 6(iv), 6(v), 6(xvi) and
6(xvii).

CMP(M) No. 1074 of 2012

As per report of the Registry, proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 6 stand duly served. Mr. G.S. Rathore, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of proposed legal representatives No. 6(iii), 6(iv), 6(v), 6(xvi) and 6(xvii).

As no one has put in appearance on behalf of proposed legal representatives No. 6(i), 6(ii), 6(vi) to 6(xv) and 6(xviii) to 6(xxi), accordingly they are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

By way of this application, the applicants have prayed for condonation of delay in filing the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 6 Sanaru Devi.

No reply is intended to be filed to this application by the non-applicants.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and after going through the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and delay in filing the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 6 is condoned. Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 1073 of 2012

By way of this application, the applicants have prayed to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 6.

No reply is intended to be filed to this application by the non-applicants.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and after going through the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 6, whose details are mentioned in para 4 of the application, are ordered to brought on record as respondents No. 6(i) to 6(xxi). Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the memo of parties. Applicants are also directed to file the amended memo of parties within a period of two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

RFA No. 115 of 2010

Let notices be issued to the newly added respondents No. 6(i), 6(ii), 6(vi) to 6(xv) and 6(xviii) to 6(xxi) returnable for 14th June, 2018. Steps for their service be taken within one week. In the meanwhile, Mr. G.S. Rathore, learned counsel, is also directed to file power of attorney on behalf of respondents No. 6(iii), 6(iv), 6(v), 6(xvi) and 6(xvii).

List on 14th June, 2018.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 25, 2018
(bhupender)