

RFA No.115 of 2010 a/w
Cr. Objections No.287 of 2012

16.08.2021 Present: Mr.Adarsh Sharma, Mr. Sumesh Raj, Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Jagdeep Singh Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for appellants No.1 to 3.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for appellant No.4.

Mr. Suneel Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 2 (a) to 2 (e), 3 to 5, 6 (iii), 6 (v) and 6 (xvii), 7 to 9, 11 to 13 and 15 to 18.

Respondent No.10 is stated to have died.

Name of respondent No.14 stands deleted.

CMP(M) No.1616 of 2019 & CMP(M)
No.1617 of 2019

Proposed legal representatives stand served.

Mr. Suneel Kumar, learned counsel, has put in appearance on their behalf.

By way of these applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No.10, who is stated to have died during the pendency of the appeal, and for condonation of delay in filing the application.

No reply is intended to be filed to these applications.

In view of the averments made in the

applications, the same are allowed, as prayed for. Proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.10, who details are given in Para-5 of the application, are ordered to be substituted as respondents No.10 (a) to 10 (c), in place of deceased respondent. Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement is set aside.

RFA No.115 of 2010

Notice to the newly added respondents. Mr. Sunil Kumar, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the newly added respondents. He submits that he may be granted four weeks' time to file Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents. Prayer allowed.

As prayed for, list on **13.09.2021**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 16, 2021
(Rishi)